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Cultus Lake Park

BYLAW NOTICE ENFORCEMENT BYLAW NO. 1140, 2019

Amendment Bylaw No. 1178, 2020

A Bylaw to amend Cultus Lake Park Bylaw Notice Enforcement Bylaw No. 1140, 2019

Section 12 of the Cultus Lake Park Act (1932 and Amendments) enables the Cultus Lake Park Board
to adopt Bylaws, and Section 9.2 (1) provides that Section 220 - Enforcement Powers of the
Community Charter apply to the enforcement of the bylaws of the Board, and Section 261 - Payment
of Fines and Other Penalties to Municipality under the Community Charter provides that fines and
other penalties imposed and collected under or because of a Cultus Lake Park Bylaw must be paid to
the Park.

The Cultus Lake Park Board deems it advisable to amend Cultus Lake Park Bylaw Notice Enforcement
Bylaw No. 1140,2019.

The Cultus Lake Park Board in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

1. TITLE

This Bylaw may be cited as "Cultus Lake Park Bylaw Notice Enforcement Bylaw No. 1140, 2019,
Amendment Bylaw 1178, 2020."

2. AIVIENDMENTS

Cultus Lake Park Bylaw Notice Enforcement Bylaw No. 1140, 2019 is amended as follows:

(a) The title of Schedule A-11 - Cultus Lake Park Sunnyside Campground Bylaw No.
1151, 2019 be removed and replaced with Schedule A-11 " Cultus Lake Park
Sunnyside Campground Bylaw No. 1165, 2020;and

(b) Schedule A-14 - Cultus Lake Park Parking and Traffic Regulations Bylaw No. 11 54,
2019 be removed and replaced with the attached A-14 - Cultus Lake Park Parking and
Traffic Regulations Bylaw No. 1154, 2019.
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3. EFFECTIVE DATE

This Bylaw will come into force and effect upon its adoption.

READ A FIRST TIME this 17 day of June, 2020

READ A SECOND TIME this 17 day of June, 2020

READ A THIRD TIME this 17 day of June, 2020

ADOPTED this 17 day of 17 day of June, 2020
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David Renwick, Chair Joe Lamb,
Cultus Lake Park Board Acting Chief Administrative Officer

I HEREBY CERTIFY the foregoing to be a true
and correct copy of Cultus Lake Park Bylaw
Notice Enforcement Bylaw No. 1140, 2019,
Amendment Bylaw No. 1178, 2020
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Chief Administrative Officer

Page 2 of 2



Schedule A-14 -Cultus Lake Park Parking and Traffic Regulations

Bylaw No. 1154, 2019

Bylaw Notice
Bylaw

Citation

Cultus Lake
Park Parking

and Traffic

Regulations

Bylaw No.

1154,2019

Section

5

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.5

8.1 (a)

8.1(b)

8.1(c)

8.1 (d)

8.1(e)

Description

Parking overtime limit

Parking in reserved space

Parking outside designated area

Parking in designated area

Parking without displayed permit

Counterfeit permit

Expired permit

Park on a sidewalk or boulevard

Park in front of a public/private driveway

Park within 5 meters of a fire hydrant

Park on a crosswalk

Park within 6 meters of approach side of crosswalk

A1
Penalty

$100

$200

$100

$100

$100

$500

$100

$100

$100

$100

$100

$100

A2
Early

Payment

Penalty

$80

$175

$80

$80

$80

$450

$80

$80

$80

$80

$80

$80

A3
Late

Payment
Penalty

$120

$225

$120

$120

$120

$550

$120

$120

$120

$120

$120

$120

A4
Compliance

Agreement

Available

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No



Cultus Lake
Park Parking

and Traffic
Regulations

Bylaw No.
1154, 2019

8.1(f)

s.l(g)

8.1(h)(i)

8.1(h)(ii)

8.1(h)(iii)

8.1(h)(iv)

8.1(h)(v)

8.1(1)

8.1Q-)

8.1(k)

8.1(1)

8.1(m)

8.1(n)

8.1(0)

Park within 6 meters of approach side of stop sign

Park within 6 meters of entrance to public meeting
place, fire-hall or playground

Park for the purpose of displaying vehicle for sale

Park for the purpose of advertising

Park for the purpose of vehicle maintenance or

repairs

Park for the purpose of displaying signs

Park for the purpose of selling commodities or

articles

Parking along or opposite street excavation causing

traffic obstruction

Park on the roadway side of a parked vehicle

Park upon a bridge or elevated structure

Parking/stopping where prohibited by traffic control
device or notice

Park that obstructs of traffic sign posted

Park on the roadway side where road surface has

been painted with a solid yellow line

Park longer than necessary for the loading or

unloading of passengers or materials

$100

$100

$100

$100

$100

$100

$100

$100

$100

$100

$100

$100

$100

$100

$80

$80

$80

$80

$80

$80

$80

$80

$80

$80

$80

$80

$80

$80

$120

$120

$120

$120

$120

$120

$120

$120

$120

$120

$120

$120

$120

$120

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No



8.1(p)

8.2

9.5

10

11.1

11.2(a)

11.3

11.4

12.1

12.2

12.3 (b)

12.4

12.5

12.6

12.7

12.8

Park vehicle as to obstruct traffic

Display unauthorized sign

Tamper with meter

Parking away from curb

Failure to display valid vehicle, RV or trailer

insurance within the public areas

Parking vehicle, RV or trailer outside leased lot

Storing vehicle, RV or trailer within overflow parking
area (Sunnyside Boulevard)

G.V.W exceeding 3700 KG or length of 7 meters

long within the Park

Ignoring authorized personnel

Speeding

Fail to stop

Use outside of designated area

Travel contrary to traffic control device

Person(s) Obstruct traffic

Disturb by public address system

Noise from motor vehicle

$100

$100

$500

$100

$300

$500

$500

$200

$500

$100

$100

$200

$200

$200

$500

$500

$80

$80

$450

$80

$265

$450

$450

$175

$450

$80

$80

$175

$175

$175

$450

$450

$120

$120

$550

$120

$335

$550

$550

$225

$550

$120

$120

$225

$225

$225

$550

$550

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No



12.9

12.10

12.11

12.13

Operate golf cart

Cross at undesignated area

Park over delignated parking lines

Park on roadway to Parking Lot D

$100

$100

$100

$100

$80

$80

$80

$80

$120

$120

$120

$120

No

No

No

No


